

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

SUSAN B. LONG & DAVID BURNHAM, )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. ) Civil Action No. 17-1097 (APM)  
 )  
 IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS )  
 ENFORCEMENT, )  
 )  
 Defendant. )  

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' SECOND  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael T. Kirkpatrick (D.C. Bar No. 486293)  
Scott L. Nelson (D.C. Bar. No. 413548)  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. ICE’s new assertion that SC information is not contained in EID or IIDS does not demonstrate that production of the requested records would involve creation of records. ....	2
A. ICE waived the argument that its databases do not contain SC information by repeatedly failing to raise it at earlier stages of this litigation. ....	3
B. ICE’s assertion that IIDS does not contain any SC removals information is contradicted by declarations it filed with its opening memorandum, its production of the non-disappearing fields, and the IIDS database schema. ....	3
C. FOIA requires the production of existing records even if the agency must cross-reference two different data sources to identify them. ....	6
II. ICE’s assertion that it has no operational need to compile an SC Removals Report is irrelevant. ....	8
III. Using applications and multiple identifiers is no impediment to producing the disappearing fields. ....	9
IV. ICE’s arguments regarding the adequacy of its search are inapposite because ICE admits that the requested records can be produced. ....	10
V. The Court should enter summary judgment for plaintiffs because ICE failed to properly dispute any of the facts on which plaintiffs rely. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Benton v. Laborers’ Joint Training Fund</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	3
<i>Butt v. DOJ</i> , No. 19-504, 2020 WL 4436434 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2020) .....	11
<i>Buzzfeed, Inc. v. FBI</i> , No. 18-2567, 2020 WL 2219246 (D.D.C. May 7, 2020) .....	11
<i>Conservation Force v. Salazar</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	3
<i>Long v. CIA</i> , No. 15-1734, 2019 WL 4277362 (D.D.C. Sept. 10, 2019).....	7
<i>Long v. ICE</i> , No. 14-109, 2020 WL 2849904 (D.D.C. June 2, 2020).....	5
<i>McClanahan v. DOJ</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	11
<i>National Security Counselors v. CIA</i> , No. 18-5047, 2020 WL 4590548 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 11, 2020).....	7
<i>Schladetsch v. HUD</i> , No. 99-0175, 2000 WL 33372125 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2000).....	7
<i>Wannall v. Honeywell International, Inc.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 26 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A) .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) .....	11
Local Civil Rule 7(h)(1).....	10, 11
